AUG—-11-2811 a4 :58 AM F.a2z

Your mortgage is approved
for a modification.
Please return the Modification Agreement
by August 15, 2011,

Your first modified mortgage payment is
due Septernber 01, 2011

August 5, 2011

DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33442

Loan Number: -
Dear I

Thank you for applying for a loan modification. We're pleased to inform you thwave been

approved and your mortgage will soon be permanently modified to provide yo affordable

monthly payment, q
The enclosed Modification Agreement reflacts the new terms of your ified mortgage that will go into
effect once you complete and return the enclosed doecumentation.

We have also included a Clarity Commitment™, which provid®aSummary of your new loan terms. If
you have questions about this offer, please call us at 1.8
p.m. Eastern and Saturday from © a.m. - 4 p.m. Easterqf

Please read the attached summary of your modified home loa Qodification Agreement carefully.
&

58 Monday - Friday from 9 am, - 9

In order to have enough time to process your mo% after we received your final trial pariod
payment, we have extended your trial period by@El onth and the effective date reflects this extension.
You are not required to make another trial pgridg dayment during the extension month. Howaever, if you
do not make a trial period payment durin tension month, please be aware that you will not accrue
the monthly incentive for that month, angd will increase the amount of delinquent interast that will be
capitalized as part of your modificatiog
the incentive and capitalization te

QARENG

)

WFor your convenience, a representative of Bank of America, N.A. will call
ady called you) to set up an appointment to sign your documents. The
representative wilFpersonally deliver two additional copies of these documents to you, ensure that
your documents are executed correctly, and return the documents to us by the due date. Please
give two signed copies of the documents to the person delivering the Modification Agreement to
return to us for processing and keep all other copies for your records.

*Send your documents to us, Sign two modification agreements and return them to us using the
enclosed pre-paid envelope by 08/15/2011. Please mail the documents to: Bank of America, N.A.
100 BEECHAM DR., STE 104 HRM HOME RETENTION PITTSBURGH, PA 15205. Keep the
other copy for your records,

We appreciate your cooperation and look forward to taking the final steps to providing you with modified
mortgage payments.

Sincerely,

Bank of America <85 Home Loans

C3_408




AUG—-11-2811 84:351 AM

- Home Affordable Modification Agreement

* { Customer Copy )

Investor Loan # I

After Recording Return To:
Bank of America, N.A.

Attn: Home Retention Divigion
100 Beecham Dr., Ste 104 HRM
Pittsburgh, PA 15208

This document was prapared by Bank of America, N.A.

[Space Abave This Line For Recording Data]

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGR{@jNT

Borrower (“I")7: O

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mong% Note (“Note”). August 10,
2007

Loan Number:

Property Address (See Exhibit A for Legal Description, if cording becomes necessary)
(“Proper‘ty"):_JDEERFIELD BE 33442

MERS: '100133700023439550

"MERS" i Mortgage Electronic Registration Syst m’bg ERS is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's sucgMgs@d and assigns. MERS is organized and existing
under the laws of Delaware, and has an addre ndelephona number of P.Q, Box 2026, Flint, M
48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS.

If my representations and covenantss %on 1 continue to be true In all material respects, then this
Home Affordable Medification A egept (‘Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage roperty, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage
and Note together, as th previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan
Documents.” Capitalized sed in this Agreement and not definad have the meaning givan to them
in Loan Documents.

I understand that after | Sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

A0 mote than oni: Borower or Mortgagoe exeatting this dogiment, @anhs referred to as | " For purposes of his document words
Glgrilyire e sincuiee (s as ") shall melude the piaral (such s "we') and vice versia where appopaiabs

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT =Single Family - Fannle Mae/Freddis Mao UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT Form 3187  3/0% (rev. B/0%)(page 1 of 7 pages)

A A




AUG—-11-2811

841351 AM

My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A.

G.

| am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a resuit, (i) | am In default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage p@nts now or in the near future;

One of the borrowers signing this Agreement live Property as a principal residence,
and the Property has not been condemned, 6

There has been no impermissible change in nership of the Proparty since | signed the
Loan Documents. A permissible change be any transfer that the lender is required by
law to allow, such as a transfer to ad W’}hmove a family member, spouse or domestic
partner of the undersigned in the eveﬁ\ death, divorce or marriage.

| have provided documentation f income that | receive (and | understand that | am not
required to disclose child sup r alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when
requesting to qualify for the Affordable Modification program (“Program”));

Under penalty of perju documents and information | have provided to Lender in
connaction with this ment, including the documents and information regarding my
aligibility for the Pro , are true and correct;

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do
80; and

| have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan.

Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Medification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A

1€ mrimr $m s MArd i Aatian EHastiva Mata ae est fordh in Qartinn 2 tha | ander Asterminag

- a4



AFR—-2T—-2811 84 :357 AM F.a2z

You're on your way toward
an affordable mortgage payment.

To accept our offer,
make your first payment today.

DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33442

Loan Number: [ NEEGE April 19, 2011
pear I

We are pleased to tell you that you are approved to enter into a trial period plan under the Home Affordable Modification Program.
This is the next step toward qualifying for more affordable and sustainable mortgage payments. Please read this letter 8o that you
understand all the steps you need to take to permanently modify your mortgage, starting with your firat trlal payment, Remaember, there
are no faas assoclated with this program.

What you need to do ‘
To accept this offer you must make new monthly “trlal period payments” In place of your normal monthly mortgage payment. Send in your
monthly trial period payments—insatead of your narmal monthly mortgage payments—as follow

1" payment: $1,875.10 by 6/01/2011 &

2" payment: $1,875.10 by 7/01/2011
3™ payment: $1,875.10 by 8/01/2011

all, or you ¢an call us at 1,800.669.6650 and we

Payment coupons are included in this package If you wish to send your payment i
@ your payment by phone.

can deduct your payment diractly from your checking account. There are no fe

urtoan will not be modified under the Home Affordable

If you do not make each trial perlod payment In the month in which It is dy@.
n ain in effact and unchanged during the trial period.

Modification Program. Pleasa also note that your existing loan require

If you successfully make all of your trlal period plan payments &0 busing counseling (as explained on the enclosed page
entitled 'Housing Counseling') and return any additional docurfugt may be requirad, you may recelve a Modification Agreement
defining your loan modification tarms that must be signed, nogriadgl and returned to us. At that time, your modification will be officially
parmanent,

Also, your home has been identifiad as being in a fo@w by the Director of the Faderal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA). We are enclosing the Notice of Speclal FI ard and Avaliabllity of Federal Disaster Relief Assistance, Informing you
that you must have flood insurance on your prop lansa road this notice carefully and return & signed copy In the envalope
provided, .

the trial perlod payments shown above but want to remain in your home, or if you have

if you have any questions, if you canno
avold foreclosure, pleass call us at 1.800.668.6650:

decided to leave your home but still

Monday = Thursday 8 a.m, = 1
Friday 8 a.m. = 10 p.m, Easte
Saturday 8 a.m. - 8 p.m. Eastern
Sunday 3 p.m. = midnight Eastern

ight Eastern

Wa are glad you have been accepted into a trial perlod plan with the Home Affordable Modification Program. Start it today by making
your firat payment.

Home Loan Team $
BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP BankofAmerica " Home Loans

P.S. For your convenlence and to ensure you recelve all required program documents in a timely manner, this package may be
sent via multiple delivery methods and to all addresses on flle with us. If you recelve muitiple packages that are identical, you
only nead to return one complete package with all required documents to us.

Attachmenta: (1) Frequently Asked Questions (2) Additional Trial Perlod Plan Information and Legal Noticas (3) Housing Counseling (4) Paymaent Coupohs
(5) Notlca of Special Flood Hazard and Availabillty of Fedarai Digaster Relief Ass|stance (6) Return Envelope

BAC Homa Loans Servicing, LP Is raquired by law to inform you that this communication |s from a debt collector. Hawavar, the purpose of thie
communication ia to let yau know about your potential eligibliity for @ loan modification program that may halp yau bring or keep your loan current through
more affordable paymaents,

Mortgages funded and administened by an i Equat Housing Lender. (i
& Protect your personal nformmtioh befora recyeling s documant,

LMo _208



AFR—-2T—-2811 84:52 AM F.83

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

0. What else should | know about this offer?

+ If you make your new payments on time each month, we will not ¢conduct a foreclosure sale.

« You will not be charged any fees for this Trial Period Plan or final modification.

o If your motgage Is modified under this program, we will walve all unpaid late charges.

» Staying current on your payments is the best way to maintain your cradit score. Howaver, by entering Into a modification,
your credit score may be negatively Impacted. Your loan will be reported as paying under a partial payment plan during the
trial plan, and as modified If you enter into a final modification agreement. Credit scores ara detarmined by the credit bursaus
and are not controlled directly by Bank of America beyond our commitment to accurately report the status of all our
customers. Visit ftc.gov/bep/edu/pubs/consumer/credit/cre24.shtm for more Information about your ¢radit scora,

+ You may be raqulred to attend credit counseling.

Q. Why Is there a trial perlod?

Q

The trial perlod offers you immediate payment rellef. Making all of your paymants during this trial perlod will demenstrate that you can
afford the modified payments and that they work within your budget. Note: This |s only a temporary Trial Parlod Plan. Your existing
loan requirements remain in effact and unchanged during the trial period and you will continue to recaive monthiy statemants that will
show the payment amount based on your ofiginal home loan agraement. Howevaer, please pay the new trial period payment amount

Instaad of your orlginal paymant amount.

How was my new payment In the trial perlod determined? %

Your trial perlod payment is approximately 31% of your total gross manthly income, whic arffal documents indicate Is
$6,882.46. The new payment includes principal and interest and an escrow amount of $6 to pay property taxes, insurance and
other permissible escrow fees. If we ware able to modify your loan today, basad on (g InfofMation you gave us, we estimate your
modified Interast rate would be 2%. if we modify your ioan permanantly after the tri Q nd, the interast rate may be different due to
a variety of factors that affact the terms of your final modification. Q

it you did not have an escrow account befors, the timing of your tax and | ills may require that you make a payment to

e, Your loan has an escrow shortage of $2166.44; this

cover any such bills when they come due. This Is known as an escro
years (or 60 months). If you wish to pay the total

can aither be pald in a lump sum when the loan is modifled or over
shortage as & lump sum, please contact us.

When will | know If my loan can be modified pnrmano& w will the modified loan balance ba determined?

If you make alt of your trial period payments on time, rety ditional documents that we may require, and agree to participate
in housing counseling as described on the enclosed p %It d Housing Counsaling, you may receive a modification agresment
detalling the tarms of the modifled loan. Any diffaren en the amount of tha trial period payments and your regular home
joan payments will be added to the balance of yo ong with any other past due amounts as parmitted by your loan
documents. While this will increase the total a t you owa, It should not significantly change the amount of your modified
mortgage payment as that is detarmined ba ur total monthly gross income, not your loan balance.

What happens to my trial period pay!
Your trial parlod payments will ba a

s ¥ | do not comply with the terms of the Trla! Perlod Plan?
our existing loan according to the terms of your loan documents.
Are there Incentives that | m y for If | am current with my new paymenta?

if your loan is modified, you a pay-for-success Incentlve for every month that you make on-time payments beginning with
the trial perlod payments, Ing on your madified monthly payment, you may accrue up to $1,000 each year for five years fora
total of $5,000. This importaMenefit, which will be applied to your principal balance each year after the anniversary date of your first
trial period payment due dats, will help you earn equity in your home by reducing the amount that you owe. Howevar, you must
remaln current on your loan. You will losa this benefit if your modified ioan becomes 80 days past due at any time during this five
year period, If you lose this benefit, you will lose all accrued, unapplied Incentive payments.

Will my Interest rate and principal and Interest paymant be fixed after my loan Is permanently modifled?

If your loan is modified, your Interest rata and monthly principal and interest payment will be fixad for the life of your [0an unigas your
Initial modified Interast rate is below current market interest ratas. In that case, the balow market Interest rate will be fixed for five
yaars, At the and of the fifth year, your intarast rate may increase by 1% per year until it reaches a cap. The cap will equal the market
rate of Interest belng charged by mortgage lenders on the day your medification agraement Is prepared (the Freddie Mac Primary
Mortgage Market Survey Rate for 30-year, fixed-rate conforming mortgages). Once your interest rate reaches the cap it wlll be fixed
for the remalning iife of your loan. Like your trial period payment, your new monthly payment will also Include an escrow for property
taxes, hazard insurance and other escrowed expenses. If the cost of your homeowners insurance, property tax assessment of other
ascrowed expensas changes, your monthly payment will change as well,

LMO_206



AFR—-2T—-2811 84:52 AM

Q.

How low can my interest rate go?

Your interest rate may be reducad to as low as 2%, if necessary, to achieve a payment that you ¢an afford. It will anly be reduced to
a polnt sufficiant to reach a modified payment equal to 31 % of your gross monthly Income (your income before taxes), Not all
borrowers will heed a rate reduction to 2% to achleve a monthly mortgage payment that is affordable,

What happens If that Is not enough to get to an atfordable payment?
If 8 2% Interest rate does not result in a payment that is affordable (no more than 31% of your grosa monthly income), we may:

« Extand the payment term or maturity date of your loan up to 40 years from the affactive date of your parmanent modification.
If your loan ig not eligible for an extansion of the payment term, your payment may be calculated over a longar period of time,
but your maturity date will remain the same. This may resuit In a balloon -- or lump sum -- payment which |s dus when you
pay off your loan, refinance, or sell your home.

« Defer a portion of the principal amount you owe untll the maturity of the loan. This is called principal forbearance. This
deferrad amount will not acerue Interest and must be repaid when you pay off your loan, refinance, or sell your home.

» Forglve a portion of the principal amount you owe before and/or after we take any of the other steps mentionad above.

Could | end up with a balloon payment?

Yes, If principal forbearance (see definltion abova) Is required to achieve an affordable monthly mortgage payment, the principal
forbearance amount would not be part of the Interest-baaring, unpaid principal balance on your loan, but you would still be
responsible for the balance. That amount would constitute a balloon payment that does not accrue interest and Is not due until you
pay off your loan, refinance or sell your home. [n addition, if your loan term cannot be extended, byt your payment is calculated over
a longer tarm, there will be additional principal owed when you pay off your loan, refinance, or 8 r homa.

If you are unabla to make each paymant In the month in which It Is due, you will not be el ot & modification under the Home

What happens if | am unable to make payments during the trial period? @
ravemtion options.

Affordable Modification Pragram. However, you may be sligible for other foreclosur

is housing counseling required for a modification under the Home Afford Itication Program?

Borrowers whose payments are past due are strongly encouraged to conta ng counselor approved by the U.S, Dapartment
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to help them undarstand all ofige ons and to create a workable budget plan. Thesa
services offared by HUD-approved housing counselors are frae. Hou odgseling ts required for borrowers whose total monthly
debts ara very high in relation to their income (aqual to or more tha thelr gross monthly incoma). If counseling is required for
you, a page entitled “Housing Counseling” will he included In this |t this page is not included, counseling is not required.

How will a modificatlon of my loan affect the Martgage on my loan?

Mortgage Insurance (M) is typically required on loans for, original loan amount I8 greater than 80% of the original value of
the property, MI coverage protects lenders and investo %n t a financlal loss when borrowars default. If you did not already have
MI on your loan before the modification, you will not adl to obtain it ag a result of the modification. If you currently have M
and the modiflad principal balance of your loan e '@ orlginal principal halance, your MI premlums may increase, causing your
payment to increase. Furthermore, the datae tha y requast cancellation of the Ml may change. For loans on single-family
primary resldences, federal law allows you t that M| be canceled on either:

« the date the principal balance
« the date the principal balan

reoad is scheduled to reach 80% of the original value of the property, or
cad to 80% of the original value of the property based on actual payments,

Are there additional resourc
Call the Homaeowner's HO,
offera access to free HUD-

re | can find Information about the Homea Affordable Modification Program?

tine at 1,888,998, HOPE (4673). This Hotline can halp with questions about the program and
ed counseling services in English and Spanish, ] ™
[y
888-995-HOPE,
“Rarmacwners HOPE Hotiine

What if | am aware of fraud, waste, mismanagement or misrepresentations afflllated with
the Troubled Asset Relief Program?

You may contact SIGTARP online at sigtarp.gov, via emall

at Slgtarp.hotline@do.treas.gov, or toll free at 1,877.81G.2008.

Mail can ba sent to: Office of the Spaclal Inspactor General for Troubled Asset Relief Program
Hotline at 1500 Pennsgylvania Avenus NW, Suite 1084 Washington, DC 20220.

LMO_208



AFR—-2T—-2811 84 :592 AM F.835

IMPORTANT PROGRAM INFO  [IIETTTREEEREL Y 0 knG i the Home Affordable Modfication Program.

Additional Trial Perlod Plan Information and L.egal Notices

The terms of your trlal perlod plan below are effective on the day you make your first trlal period payment, provided you have paid it on
or before June 01, 2011, You and we agrea that:

We will not procesd to foraciosure eale during the trial perlod, provided you are complying with the terms of the trial period
plan, except as detalled below:

o During the trial pariod, any pending foreciosure action or proceading will not be dismissed and may be immediataly resumed If you
fall to comply with the terms of the trial period plan, A new notice of default, notice of intent to accelerate, notice of acceleration, or
gimilar notice will not be necessary to continue tha foreclosure action (forectosure notices). You waive any and all rights to receive
such foreclosura notices to the axtent parmittad by applicable law. However, if your property 18 located In Geargia, Hawaii, Migsourl,
or Virginia and a foreclosure sale Is currantly scheduled, the foreclosura sale will not be suspended and foraclosure may proceed If
you do not make each and every trial period payment that Is due through the end of the month praceding the month in which the
foraciosure sale is scheduled to oceur. For example, If a foreclosure sale is scheduled in Februarnagnd you do not make your
January and any earller raquired trial period payment by the end of January, the foreclosure saje proceed |n these four states,
If a foraclosure sale aceurs pursuant to this provision, the trial period plan will be deemed to h% ated,

During the trial period, we may accept and post your trial period payments to your, cco@nd it will not affect foreclosure
proceedings that have already bean started,

® The sarvicer's acceptance and posting of your new payment during the trial perigg be deamad a waiver of the accelaration of
your loan or foraclosura actlon and related activities, and shall not constituta a ¢ our dafault under your loan unless such

paymants are sufficlent to completely cure your entire default under your lo
If your monthly payment did not Includa sserows for taxes and Insur& r now trial period plan now requires an escrow
account:

® You agrae that any prior waiver that allowed you to pay directly @and insurance is ravoked. You agree to establish an
escrow account and to pay required escrows into that aceo@y.

redquired under your loan documents:

¢ You agree that all terms and provisions of your cu gage note and mortgage security instrument remain In full force and
effect and you will comply with those terms; andé thing in the trial period plan shall be understood or construed to be a
iga
.

Your current loan documents remaln In effact; however, :&n make the trial perlod payment Instead of the payment

satisfaction or ralease in whole or In part of t ions contained in the loan documents.

LMG_206



AFR—-2T—-2811 84 :592 AM F.B8g

Housing Counseling

When you applied for a loan modification under the Housing Affordable Modification Program, we analyzed your manthly debts, including
the amount you will owe on the new mortgage payment after it is modifled, as well as payments on a second mortgage, car loans, credit
cards or child support. Since the sum of all of theae recurring monthly expenses is equal to ar more than 6% of your groas manthly
‘Income, you must agree to participate in housing counseling provided by a housing counselor approved by the U.S. Department of
Housging and Urban Devalopment (MUD) as a condition of recelving a modification under the Home Affardable Modification Program.
This counseling I provided at no cost to you.

Counselors will work with you to ¢reate a household budget and develop an actlon plan to reduce your household debts. Your housing
counselor will alse provide you suppert during the loan modification process.

Your may chooae from the two avallable housing counseling options:

» Selact a HUD-approved housing counseling agency by going to: http://www.hud.gov/ofig % g/sfh/hce/fe/ The available
agencies are listed by state and can provide you with In-person counseling or counsel Satpne.

o Or, selact counseling by phone through the HOPE Hotline by calling 1.888.9! 5.H@ his is an on-demand counseling
service that |s avallable 24 hours a day/7 daye a week. The HOPE Hotline is 3yailabl®in English or Spanish (other
languages are available on request).

Whighever optlon you select, tha housing counseling services will be FREE to y
counseling agencles. Also, It s a requirement In order to receive your loan mo,

X
S
3

.ur responsibllity to contact one of these

LMO_208



AFR—-2T—-2811 aS:tea AmM

Trlal Period Mortgage Payment Coupons

Your trial perlod mortgage payments In the amount of $1,975.10 will be due no later than June 01, 2011, July 01,
2011, and August 01, 2011. Please note that these payments should be sent Instead of -- not In addition to -
your regular monthly mortgage payment.

Please datach and include with your flrst month's trial period madified mortgage payment:
{If you hava already made your first month's trial perlod payment please disregard this coupon.)

Loan Number # —
Enclosad is my trial period mortgage payment amount $1,975.10

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
Paymant Processing

P.O, Box 680833

Send your payment to; Dallag, TX 75266:0833

DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33442

\J
Please detach and include with your second month's trial pariod modified mongamsnt:

Loan Number #
Enclosed is mydfighpaled mortgage paymant amount $1,978.10

BA &ns Servicing, LP

aiigent\Processing
Sand your payment to: A x 860833
. TX 75266-0833

DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33442

Laan Number # m
Enclosed is my trial period mortgage payment amount $1,07%.10

BAC Homa Loans Bervicing, LP
Payment Processing
Send your payment to! ' P.O. Box 660833
Dallas, TX 75266-0833

LMO_208





